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Press Conference Note 
 

 

Goa Foundation Challenges Legal Validity of 88 Mining Leases in Supreme Court 
 

Asks for CBI inquiry into grant of leases, in view of Vigilance Department's lack of 

enthusiasm to investigate the complaint. Goa govt. slept over mining lease issue for three 

years; did nothing to recover money or file criminal complaints against former lessees 

 

Fully aware that mining will not start in Goa this year, the Goa Foundation decided to 

approach the Supreme Court with a fresh PIL challenging the renewals illegally granted to 

88 former lease holders to continue operations of leases they worked earlier.  

 

The Foundation's lawyers are also expected to make a plea to the Court to hear the SLP filed 

by the Goa Foundation in September last year, challenging the judgement of the Bombay 

High Court directing the Goa government to renew some of the leases. 

 

The Foundation's petition challenges the 88 lease renewals on three major grounds: 

 

a) The renewal orders violate the directions given in the Supreme Court's judgement in 

WP No.435/2012, the earlier PIL filed by the Goa Foundation. 

 

b) The renewal orders are in violation of specific provisions of the MMDR Act, 1957; 

the Mineral Concession Rules, 1960 and the MCDR Rules, 1988. 

 

c) The renewal of the leases violates the constitutional provisions governing the 

allocation of natural resources, highlighted by the Supreme Court in the cases of the 

coal block allocations, the judgement in the allocation of spectrum (2G scam) and 

Presidential Reference. 

 

It will be recalled that the judgement dated 21.4.2014 specifically gives the Goa Foundation 

the right to return to the Supreme Court if the lease grants are in violation of the MMDR 

Act and constitutional norms governing allocation of natural resources to persons for the 

purpose of profit-making. 

 

In its judgement dated 21.4.2014, the Supreme Court had declared all mining leases in Goa 

as “expired” on 22.11.2007. Since the leases had expired, they could not be renewed. 

However, due to the control of the Mines Department by miners, the Goa government was 

determined to hand the leases back to the same old lease-holders. Thus, within days of the 
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Supreme Court judgement on 21.4.2014, the Bombay High Court at Goa was approached 

with writ petitions by former lease-holders. Some of them claimed they had paid stamp duty 

on demand from the Goa government. The High Court entertained the petitions and directed 

the government to renew the leases by its judgement dated 13.8.2014. The Goa government 

resisted the petition filed by the miners in Court by filing an affidavit stating this could not 

be done. However, it refused to appeal the High Court's order, forcing the Goa Foundation 

to approach the Supreme Court instead. 

 

On November 5, 2014, the Mines Department began approving the first of several second 

renewals of leases belonging to former lease-holders. As soon as the Goa government came 

to know that an amendment was being brought to the MMDR Act which would eliminate 

the possibility of renewing leases, it made great haste to grant a total of 54 renewals in the 

short span of 6 days. 31 of these renewals were granted on 12.1.2015, on which date the 

provision to grant second renewal had ceased to exist. 

 

On 15.1.2015, the Goa government announced its withdrawal of the mining suspension 

order it had issued three years earlier on 10.9.2012.  

 

A few months later, on 20.3.2015, the Ministry of Environment & Forests also obliged the 

mining lobby and revoked its suspension of Environment Clearances in respect of 91 

mining leases.  

 

When the Goa Foundation put the second renewal list (of 88 leases) together with the 

MOEF order dated 20.3.2015, it found that only 61 leases had both a renewal order and the 

EC restored.  

 

Of the 61, only 56 applications were accepted by the Goa Pollution Control Board for the 

purpose of granting consents to operate under the Air and Water Acts. As of today, some 22 

mining leases have been granted consent and can operate, as per information made available 

under the RTI Act on 22.9.2015. 

 

The Goa Foundation has naturally asked for an interim stay of the operation of these 

consent orders as they violate the law. 

 

Here are some of the problems with all the leases: 

 

1) 31 are renewed on 12.2.2015, when the provision for renewing leases ceased to exist 

on the law books. 

 

2) 54 are renewed in just one week (6-12 January, 2015). In none of these cases is there 

any report from the IBM as required; in fact, except in one solitary case, there are no 

such reports after the SC judgement dated 21.4.2014. 

 

3) Only 61 have environment clearances restored on 20.3.2015. The renewal of the 

remaining leases is therefore pointless. 

 

4) None of the leases has got the NOC from the standing committee of the NBWL, as 

required by the Supreme Court's order dated 4.8.2006. 



 

5) 11 Leases have been renewed without forest clearance. These orders are clearly 

illegal. 

 

6) Practically 24 leases have violated Section 37. However, government claims it is yet 

to conduct an inquiry. 

 

7) 42 leases have violated Section 38. Results of inquiry, if committed, not known. 

 

8) All leases of Sesa Goa and two other Sesa companies have been found to be illegal, 

in violation of MMDR Act, in Justice Shah Report III. 

 

(All the above violations are listed in a separate table circulated with this press note.) 

 

9) EAC report findings most damaging. Details of the findings of the EAC report (which 

was released under RTI, after declaring it confidential) are in a separate table. 

 

In the above circumstances, it would have been best if the Goa government had issued these 

leases to itself and then asked mining companies to mine on its behalf under contract and 

pass the ore extracted to the Government for auction through MMTC. Companies profits 

would then remain around 10-15%, which is more than enough compensation for mining. 

However, the Goa government has decided to act against public interest and return the 

leases to the former lease-holders despite their gross misconduct in the past 8 years when 

mining took place. 

 

The equally serious charge made in the petition is that the leases have been granted free of 

cost, involving iron ore valued at several hundred crores of rupees, all belonging to the 

people of the State. The figures about this are as follows: 

 

1 Total quantity permitted for 

extraction as per ECs granted in 88 

leases: 

43.973 million metric tonnes 

(MMT), for at least 12 years (Nov-

Jan 2014 – 21-Nov-2027) 

2 Value of mineral ore @ Rs. 311.12 

crores per MMT 

Rs. 164,172 crores 

 

3 Extraction costs for 43.973 million 

tonnes @ Rs. 120.25 crores per 

MMT 

Rs. 63,453 crores 

 

4 Net value of iron ore @ Rs. 190.87 

crores per MMT 

Rs. 100,720 crores 

 

5 Royalty @ Rs. 8.46 crores per 

MMT to Goa Govt 

Rs. 4,467 crores 

6 Goa Iron Ore Permanent Fund @ 

10% of sale value, Rs. 31.11 crores 

per MMT 

Rs. 16,417 crores 

 

7 Net loss to the public of Goa: Rs. 

151 crores per MMT 

Rs. 79,836 crores 

 

This is not mining or legal mining. It is legal looting of Goa's resources. This cannot be 



tolerated. The GF does not have problems with mining, if done through proper controls. At 

present, the manner in which these leases have been approved show that the former lease 

holders still control everything that happens in the Department of Mines & Geology. People 

of Goa will never benefit in such circumstances, though they own the ore collectively and 

should get all the benefits from its sale. 

 

Unless the leases are cancelled, mining in Goa will continue to be affected by the deadly 

disease of full-blown illegalities which infected it during the past decade. Symptomatic is 

how Sesa Goa started mining operations at Codli on August 10, in the presence of the CM, 

without having a valid consent order. 

 

Right now the issue is whether the SC finds substance in the petition. Since this is a PIL, we 

are informing the public of the main issues in the petition.  

 

 

Claude Alvares 

Director 

 

Cartoon: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Violations No of leases

A

1 EC status - Not Listed in the order 4

2 EC suspension not revoked - Within 1 Km 14

B

1 Leases under Category A status 14

2 Leases under Category B status 29

3 Leases under Category C status 40

4 Leases under Category D status 4

5
Requires National Board of Wildlife approval prior to 

2nd Renewal
83

6 Excess Production 63

7 Engaged in dump mining 63

8 Encroachments 54

9 Mining has intersected watertable 69

10 Forest Clearance Required 11

C

1
Leases Renewed on 12 Jan 2015 (MMDR Ordinance 

comes into force)
31

2
Leases Renewed between 6 Jan & 12 Jan 2015 (MMDR 

Ordinance comes into force)
23

3

Leases lacking IBM approval report under Rule 24 A Sub 

Rule 3 [for renewal under 8(2)] post SC order of 21 April 

2014

87

D

1 Section 37 Violaters 24

2 Section 38 Violaters-Justice Shah Report-1 42

3

First Renewal not approved by Goa Govt (as per 

information available with Goa Foundation. There will 

be many more in this category)

18

4
 Leases affected by NGT Stay order as per Shankar Jog 

Case
56

EAC (Vishwanath Anand Committee) Report

2nd Renewal Order Observations

MoEF Order 20 Mar 2015

Other Observations

88 Leases & their violations



Sr 

No
Lease No

Name of Lease Holder 

in Renewal order 

under 8 (3) of MMDR 

Act (prior to 

amendment)

As per MoEF 

Report dt 20 

/3/2015 

whether EC 

suspension can 

be lifted

EAC 

Categorization 

of ECs 

EAC 

Recommendations

NBWL 

Approval

Excess 

Production

Dump 

Mining 
Encroachments 

If mining 

activity has 

intersected 

groundwate

r level

Permission for 

groundwater 

drawal 

Forest 

Clearance 

Obtained

Other Observations

1 008/41 G N.AGRAWAL             Yes C
EC in abeyance till 

NBWL approval
No Yes Yes Yes Yes No Yes

MoEF has issued closure order in 

2012 for non compliance of EC 

conditions.  NGT stay on mining 

resumption in force  

2 055/51
Geetabala M N 

Parulekar
Yes C

EC in abeyance till 

NBWL approval
No Yes Yes Yes No NA NA

FC approval obtained after expiry 

of lease  NGT stay on mining 

resumption in force  

3 089/52 LITHOFERRO              Yes D
Keep EC in 

abeyance
NA Yes Yes Yes Yes No NA

NGT stay on mining resumption in 

force  

4 045/52
SOCIEDADE TIMBLO 

IRMAOS LTD
Yes B Revoke EC No Yes Yes No Yes No NA EC restored on 20/03/2015,

5 088/52
SOCIEDADE TIMBLO 

IRMAOS LTD
Yes C

EC in abeyance till 

NBWL approval
No Yes Yes Yes No NA Yes

MoEF has issued closure order in 

2012 for non compliance of EC 

conditions.

6 051/52 Kunda Gharse   Yes B Revoke EC No Yes Yes No Yes No NA
NGT stay on mining resumption in 

force   

7 029/54
V.M.SALGAOCAR & Bro 

Pvt Ltd
Yes C

EC in abeyance till 

NBWL approval
No Yes Yes Yes Yes No Yes

FC approval obtained after expiry 

of lease  NGT stay on mining 

resumption in force  

8 083/52
V.M.SALGAOCAR & Bro 

Pvt Ltd
Yes C

EC in abeyance till 

NBWL approval
No Yes Yes Yes Yes No Yes

FC approval obtained after expiry 

of lease  NGT stay on mining 

resumption in force  

9 050/53
V.M.SALGAOCAR & Bro 

Pvt Ltd

No (within 1 Km 

of WLS)
A Revoke EC No Yes Yes No Yes No Yes

EC restored on 20/03/2015, NGT 

stay on mining resumption in force   

10 013/55
V.M.SALGAOCAR & Bro 

Pvt Ltd

No (within 1 Km 

of WLS)
A Revoke EC No Yes Yes No Yes No Yes

EC restored on 20/03/2015, NGT 

stay on mining resumption in force   

11 098/52 CHOWGULE & Co Pvt Ltd Yes B Revoke EC No Yes Yes No Yes No NA
EC restored on 20/03/2015, NGT 

stay on mining resumption in force   

12 004/49
RAJARAM BANDEKAR 

(Sirgao) Pvt Ltd
Yes B Revoke EC No No Yes No No NA NA

NGT stay on mining resumption in 

force  

Findings of MoEF EAC Report (Vishwanath Anand Committee) on Environment Clearance Violations



13 006/55 Sesa Sterlite Ltd Yes C
EC in abeyance till 

NBWL approval
No Yes Yes No No NA NA

EC restored on 20/03/2015 NGT 

stay on mining resumption in force  

14 126/53 Sesa Sterlite Ltd Yes C
EC in abeyance till 

NBWL approval
No Yes Yes Yes Yes No NA Amalgamation of mines not done

15 070/52 Sesa Sterlite Ltd Yes C
EC in abeyance till 

NBWL approval
No Yes Yes Yes Yes No NA Amalgamation of mines not done

16 061/53

SOCIEDADE TIMBLO 

IRMAOS LTD Rep 

Pandurang Timblo 

Industries

Yes B Revoke EC No No Yes No Yes No NA
EC restored on 20/03/2015, NGT 

stay on mining resumption in force   

17 005/49 CHOWGULE & Co Pvt Ltd Yes B Revoke EC No No Yes Yes Yes No NA
EC restored on 20/03/2015, NGT 

stay on mining resumption in force   

18 013/49 CHOWGULE & Co Pvt Ltd Yes B Revoke EC No No Yes Yes Yes No NA
EC restored on 20/03/2015, NGT 

stay on mining resumption in force   

19 012/57 CHOWGULE & Co Pvt Ltd Yes B Revoke EC No No No Yes Yes No NA EC restored on 20/03/2015

20 038/51 CHOWGULE & Co Pvt Ltd Yes B Revoke EC No No No Yes Yes No NA EC restored on 20/03/2015

21 022/50 CHOWGULE & Co Pvt Ltd Yes B Revoke EC No No No Yes Yes No NA EC restored on 20/03/2015

22 041/56 CHOWGULE & Co Pvt Ltd Yes B Revoke EC No Yes Yes No Yes No NA
EC restored on 20/03/2015, NGT 

stay on mining resumption in force   

23 031/53 CHOWGULE & Co Pvt Ltd Yes B Revoke EC No Yes Yes No Yes No NA
EC restored on 20/03/2015, NGT 

stay on mining resumption in force   

24 069/51 Sesa Sterlite Ltd Yes C
EC in abeyance till 

NBWL approval
No Yes Yes Yes Yes No NA Amalgamation of mines not done

25 016/51
Vijay V Chowgule legal 

heir of V D Chowgule
Yes B Revoke EC No Yes No Yes Yes No NA EC restored on 20/03/2015,

26 040/50
Vijay V Chowgule legal 

heir of V D Chowgule
Yes B Revoke EC No Yes No Yes Yes No NA EC restored on 20/03/2015,

27 040/51
Rep by M/s N. S 

Narvekar Minerals

No (within 1 Km 

of WLS)
A Revoke EC No Yes Yes Yes Yes No NA EC restored on 20/03/2015,

28 012/52
Rep by M/s N. S 

Narvekar Minerals

No (within 1 Km 

of WLS)
A Revoke EC No Yes Yes Yes Yes No NA EC restored on 20/03/2015,

29 014/53
Sociedade Timblo 

Irmaos Ltd
Yes C

EC in abeyance till 

NBWL approval
No Yes Yes Yes Yes No NA

Goa Forest Dept ordered for 

closure in 2011



30 006/61 G N.AGRAWAL             Yes B Revoke EC No No No No Yes No NA
EC restored on 20/03/2015, NGT 

stay on mining resumption in force    

31 062B/52
V.M.SALGAOCAR & Bro 

Pvt Ltd
Yes C

EC in abeyance till 

NBWL approval
No Yes Yes Yes Yes No Yes

FC approval obtained after expiry 

of lease  NGT stay on mining 

resumption in force  

32 019/58
V.M.SALGAOCAR & Bro 

Pvt Ltd
Yes C

EC in abeyance till 

NBWL approval
No Yes Yes Yes Yes No Yes

FC approval obtained after expiry 

of lease  NGT stay on mining 

resumption in force  

33 084/52
Bandekar Brothers Pvt 

Ltd
Yes C

EC in abeyance till 

NBWL approval
No Yes Yes Yes Yes No NA

NGT stay on mining resumption in 

force  

34 008/61 Madachem Bat Mines Yes C
EC in abeyance till 

NBWL approval
No Yes Yes Yes Yes No NA EC restored on 20/03/2015,

35 062A/52
(Shashikala Kakodkar & 

others)

EC Remains 

Suspended

36 033/53
DAMODAR MANGALJI &  

Co LTD 
Yes B Revoke EC No No No No EC restored on 20/03/2015

37 001/55
DAMODAR MANGALJI &  

Co LTD 

EC Still 

Suspended

38 095/52
DAMODAR MANGALJI & 

CO.  
Yes C

EC in abeyance till 

NBWL approval
No Yes Yes No NA NA No mining after EC granted

39 023/53 EMCO Goa Pvt Ltd Yes C
EC in abeyance till 

NBWL approval
No Yes No Yes Yes No Yes

 NGT stay on mining resumption in 

force   

40 007/41 EMCO Goa Pvt Ltd Yes C
EC in abeyance till 

NBWL approval
No Yes No Yes Yes No Yes

 NGT stay on mining resumption in 

force   

41 002/51 M.S.TALAULIKAR Yes C
EC in abeyance till 

NBWL approval
No Yes Yes Yes Yes No Yes

NGT stay on mining resumption in 

force

42 029/52

Prasad Timblo legal 

heir of Panduranga 

Timblo 

Yes B Revoke EC No No Required EC restored on 20/03/2015

43 028/51 Sesa Sterlite Ltd Yes C
EC in abeyance till 

NBWL approval
No Yes Yes No Yes No NA EC restored on 20/03/2015,

44 076/52 Sesa Sterlite Ltd
EC Still 

Suspended
D

Keep EC in 

abeyance
NA Yes Yes Yes Yes No NA

EC restored on 20/03/2015, NGT 

stay on mining resumption in force   

45 009/49 Sesa Sterlite Ltd Yes B Revoke EC No Yes Yes No Yes No NA
EC restored on 20/03/2015, NGT 

stay on mining resumption in force   

46 010/49 Sesa Sterlite Ltd Yes B Revoke EC No Yes Yes No Yes No NA
EC restored on 20/03/2015, NGT 

stay on mining resumption in force   

Lease issued EC order no. J-11015/36/2006-IA-II(M) dated 04/10/06 not covered in EAC Report

Lease issued EC order no. J-11015/609/2007-IA-II(M) dated 07/11/07 not covered in EAC Report



47 003/54 Sesa Sterlite Ltd Yes B Revoke EC No Yes Yes No Yes No NA
EC restored on 20/03/2015, NGT 

stay on mining resumption in force   

48 143/53

SOCIEDADE TIMBLO 

IRMAOS LTD Rep 

Pandurang Timblo 

Industries

Yes C
EC in abeyance till 

NBWL approval
No Yes Yes Yes Yes No Yes

FC approval obtained after expiry 

of lease, MoEF issued notice for 

non Comp;iance  NGT stay on 

mining resumption in force   

49 087/53

SOCIEDADE TIMBLO 

IRMAOS LTD Rep 

Pandurang Timblo 

Industries

Yes C
EC in abeyance till 

NBWL approval
No Yes Yes Yes Yes No No

FC approval obtained after expiry 

of lease, MoEF issued notice for 

non Comp;iance  NGT stay on 

mining resumption in force   

50 034/50

Sociedade Timblo 

Irmaos Ltd Rep 

Pandurang Timblo 

Industries

Yes B Revoke EC No No Required
Mine not in operation. EC restored 

on 20/03/2015 

51 016/55 V G Quenim Yes B Revoke EC No Yes Yes No Yes No NA
EC restored on 20/03/2015, NGT 

stay on mining resumption in force   

52 019/52
V.M.SALGAOCAR & Bro 

Pvt Ltd

No (within 1 Km 

of WLS)
A Revoke EC No No

EC restored on 20/03/2015, NGT 

stay on mining resumption in force   

53 044/56
V.M.SALGAOCAR & Bro 

Pvt Ltd

No (within 1 Km 

of WLS)
A Revoke EC No No

EC restored on 20/03/2015, NGT 

stay on mining resumption in force   

54 039/56
V.M.SALGAOCAR & Bro 

Pvt Ltd

No (within 1 Km 

of WLS)
A Revoke EC No No

EC restored on 20/03/2015, NGT 

stay on mining resumption in force   

55 047/54
V.M.SALGAOCAR & Bro 

Pvt Ltd

No (within 1 Km 

of WLS)
A Revoke EC No Yes Yes No Yes No Yes

EC restored on 20/03/2015, NGT 

stay on mining resumption in force   

56 018/53
DAMODAR MANGALJI &  

Co LTD 
Yes C

EC in abeyance till 

NBWL approval
No No Mine is not worked from 2007

57 070/51 R S Shetye & Bros Yes C
EC in abeyance till 

NBWL approval
No Yes Yes Yes Yes No NA

NGT stay on mining resumption in 

force  

58 041/54 AHILIABAI DESSAI     Yes C
EC in abeyance till 

NBWL approval
No Yes Yes Yes Yes No NA

Mining operations suspended by 

GSPCB from Aug 2011. NGT stay on 

mining resumption in force  

59 029/55
ATCHUTA  V S. 

VELINGKAR   

No (within 1 Km 

of WLS)
A Revoke EC No No No No 

EC restored on 20/03/2015, NGT 

stay on mining resumption in force   

60 014/52
Baddrudin Husainbhai 

Mavani
Yes C

EC in abeyance till 

NBWL approval
No Yes No Yes Yes No

New FC 

required

NGT stay on mining resumption in 

force  



61 110/53 Cosme Costa & Sons Yes C
EC in abeyance till 

NBWL approval
No Yes Yes No Yes No NA EC restored on 20/03/2015,

62 010/51

Haider Kasim Khan

Yes C
EC in abeyance till 

NBWL approval
No Yes Yes Yes Yes No Yes

FC approval obtained after expiry 

of lease  NGT stay on mining 

resumption in force  

63 006/49 HIRALAL KHODIDAS        Yes B Revoke EC No Yes Yes Yes Yes No No
NGT stay on mining resumption in 

force    

64 048/58
Kashinath D S 

Talaulikar
Yes C

EC in abeyance till 

NBWL approval
No No Mine is not worked for 20 Yrs

65 003/57 Kunda Gharse   
No (within 1 Km 

of WLS)
A Revoke EC No No Yes Yes Yes No NA

EC restored on 20/03/2015, NGT 

stay on mining resumption in force    

66 019/54 Kunda Gharse   
No (within 1 Km 

of WLS)
A Revoke EC No No Yes Yes Yes No NA

EC restored on 20/03/2015, NGT 

stay on mining resumption in force   

67 005/53 Manguel Da Costa
No (within 1 Km 

of WLS)
A Revoke EC No No No Yes Yes No NA

EC restored on 20/03/2015, NGT 

stay on mining resumption in force   

68 004/55 MARZOOK & CADAR LTD Yes C
EC in abeyance till 

NBWL approval
No Yes Yes Yes Yes No No

Forest Dept issued stop order 

since July 20111

69 024/57
RAMACANTA V S 

VELINGKAR      
Yes C

EC in abeyance till 

NBWL approval
No Yes No No Yes No NA

MoEF has issued closure order for 

non compliance of EC conditions. 

NGT stay on mining resumption in 

force  

70 008/50
Ramakant R 

Painguinkar

No (within 1 Km 

of WLS)
A Revoke EC No No No Yes Yes No NA

EC restored on 20/03/2015, NGT 

stay on mining resumption in force    

71 033/57
ROGHUVIR SINAI 

Gharse   

No (within 1 Km 

of WLS)
A Revoke EC No No Yes Yes Yes No NA

EC restored on 20/03/2015, NGT 

stay on mining resumption in force   

72 041/55
Salgaocar Mining 

Industries Pvt. Ltd.
Yes D

Keep EC in 

abeyance
NA Yes Yes Yes Yes No NA Mining Stopped from Feb 2012

73 086/53 Salitho Ores Pvt. Ltd. Yes B Revoke EC No Yes Yes No Yes No NA
EC restored on 20/03/2015, NGT 

stay on mining resumption in force   

74 011/41 Sesa Mining Corp Ltd. Yes C
EC in abeyance till 

NBWL approval
No Yes Yes Yes Yes No NA

FC approval obtained after expiry 

of lease, NGT stay on mining 

resumption in force  

75 013/41 Sesa Mining Corp Ltd. Yes C
EC in abeyance till 

NBWL approval
No Yes Yes Yes Yes No NA

FC approval obtained after expiry 

of lease, NGT stay on mining 

resumption in force  



76 012/41 Sesa Mining Corp. Ltd. Yes C
EC in abeyance till 

NBWL approval
No Yes Yes Yes Yes No NA

FC approval obtained after expiry 

of lease, NGT stay on mining 

resumption in force  

77 014/41 Sesa Mining Corp. Ltd. Yes C
EC in abeyance till 

NBWL approval
No Yes Yes Yes Yes No NA

FC approval obtained after expiry 

of lease, NGT stay on mining 

resumption in force  

78 015/41 Sesa Mining Corp. Ltd. Yes C
EC in abeyance till 

NBWL approval
No Yes Yes Yes Yes No NA

FC approval obtained after expiry 

of lease, NGT stay on mining 

resumption in force  

79 003/51 Sesa Resources Ltd. Yes C
EC in abeyance till 

NBWL approval
No Yes No Yes No NA Yes

NGT stay on mining resumption in 

force  

80 040/54 Sesa Resources Ltd. Yes C
EC in abeyance till 

NBWL approval
No Yes No Yes No NA Yes

NGT stay on mining resumption in 

force  

81 035/52 Sesa Resources Ltd.
EC Still 

Suspended
C

EC in abeyance till 

NBWL approval
No Yes No Yes Yes No Yes

NGT stay on mining resumption in 

force  

82 020/54 Sesa Resources Ltd. Yes B Revoke EC No Yes Yes Yes Yes No Yes
NGT stay on mining resumption in 

force  

83 021/54 Sesa Resources Ltd. Yes B Revoke EC No Yes Yes Yes Yes No Yes
NGT stay on mining resumption in 

force  

84 005/54 Sesa Resources Ltd. Yes B Revoke EC No Yes Yes Yes Yes No Yes NGT stay on mining resumption in 

force  

85 092/52

SOCIEDADE TIMBLO 

IRMAOS LTD Rep Timblo 

Pvt. Ltd.

Yes B Revoke EC No No Yes No No No NA
EC restored on 20/03/2015, NGT 

stay on mining resumption in force   

86 014/58

SOCIEDADE TIMBLO 

IRMAOS LTD Rep Timblo 

Pvt. Ltd.

Yes C
EC in abeyance till 

NBWL approval
No Yes Yes No Yes No NA EC restored on 20/03/2015,

87 045/54 Sova Yes C
EC in abeyance till 

NBWL approval
No Yes Yes Yes Yes No Yes

DoMG Goa ordered to stop mining 

activity. NGT stay on mining 

resumption in force  

88 059/51 Zoiram Neogui Yes D
Keep EC in 

abeyance
NA No Yes No No NA No EC restored on 20/03/2015,

89 063/51

CHANDRAKANT F. NAIK ( 

LATE ) / RAJESH 

TIMBLO

Yes B Revoke EC No Yes Yes No Yes No Yes
EC restored on 20/03/2015, NGT 

stay on mining resumption in force   


